
662545-2023 Page 1/4

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 662545-2023 - Competition
France-Montpellier: Design support services
OJ S 210/2023 31/10/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: conseil départemental de l'hérault
National registration number: 22340001100076
Postal address: hôtel du département, Mas d'alco, 1977 avenue des moulins
Town: Montpellier
NUTS code: FRJ13 Hérault
Postal code: 34087
Country: France
E-mail: correspondre@aws-france.com
Telephone: +33 467676767

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.herault.fr
Address of the buyer profile: https://commande-publique.herault.fr/

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://commande-
publique.herault.fr/

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
mission d'appui technique pour la réalisation de prestation de conception de signalisation 
routière et d'écriture des schémas directeurs départementaux (Sdd-Sdt)
Reference number: 23sesr02

Main CPV code
79933000 Design support services

Type of contract
Services

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/662545-2023
mailto:correspondre@aws-france.com?subject=TED
http://www.herault.fr
https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
https://commande-publique.herault.fr/


662545-2023 Page 2/4

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
etudes et dimensionnement de projets de jalonnement.Forme du marché : Accord-Cadre à 
bons de commande avec maximum. Pour la période initiale, le montant maximum est de 150 
000 euro(s) (H.T.). Les montants seront identiques pour chaque période de reconduction

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
79933000 Design support services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRJ13 Hérault
Main site or place of performance: departement De 34000 - herault

Description of the procurement
etudes et dimensionnement de projets de jalonnement.Forme du marché : Accord-Cadre à 
bons de commande avec maximum. Pour la période initiale, le montant maximum est de 150 
000 euro(s) (H.T.). Les montants seront identiques pour chaque période de reconduction

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
End: 31/12/2024
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
le contrat est susceptible d'être reconduit dans les conditions du cahier des charges

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



662545-2023 Page 3/4

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.3.

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
lettre de candidature et désignation du mandataire par ses co-traitants (Dc1, Dume ou forme 
libre) ;

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
liste des principales prestations effectuées au cours des trois dernières années, indiquant le 
montant, la date et le destinataire. Elles sont prouvées par des attestations du destinataire ou, 
à défaut, par une déclaration du candidat

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
l'Accord cadre est conclu à compter du 1 janvier 2024, ou de la date de notification du contrat 
si elle est ultérieure, jusqu'au 31 décembre 2024.Aucune clause de garantie financière prévue.
Le contrat prévoit le versement d'une avance, avec obligation de constituer une caution 
personnelle et solidaire ou une garantie à première demande en contrepartie (cf. Ccap).Les 
prestations sont réglées par des prix unitaires.Les prix sont révisables.Le paiement des 
prestations se fera dans le respect du délai global de paiement applicable à l'acheteur.Marché 
financé par les ressources propres de la collectivité

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 27/11/2023 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 27/11/2023 14:00Local time: 



662545-2023 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
les dépôts de plis doivent être impérativement remis par voie dématérialisée.Pour retrouver 
cet avis intégral, accéder au DCE, poser des questions à l'acheteur, déposer un pli, allez sur 

 -La valeur estimée indiquée est la valeur maximale pour https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
la durée de l'accord-cadre, périodes de reconduction comprises. L'Équipe devra comprendre 
au minimum un spécialiste dans le domaine de la réglementation, la conception et de la 
gestion de projet de signalisation directionnelle, y compris en suivi des travaux.Le règlement 
de consultation précise les modalités de présentation des candidatures et des offres. Les 
dépôts des plis doivent être impérativement remis par voie dématérialisée. L'Intégralité des 
documents se trouve sur le profil d'acheteur.La signature des pièces du marché n'est pas 
imposée aux candidats au stade de la remise des candidatures et des offres. Après attribution 
du contrat, le marché sera signé entre le Conseil départemental et l'attributaire. La signature 
électronique pourra être exigée par l'institution à l'attributaire.Le candidat individuel, ou chaque 
membre du groupement, ne doit pas entrer dans l'un des cas d'exclusion de la procédure de 
passation prévus par le code de la commande publique

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Montpellier
Postal address: 6, rue Pitot
Town: Montpellier
Postal code: 34063
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-montpellier@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 467548100
Fax: +33 467547410

Date of dispatch of this notice
27/10/2023

https://commande-publique.herault.fr/
mailto:greffe.ta-montpellier@juradm.fr?subject=TED

